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Honorable Jeff T. Brock

District Judge

Conecuh County District Court

P. O. Box 227

Evergreen, AL  36401

Industrial Development Boards – Public Building Authorities

One entity may not be incorporated to serve as both a county industrial development board and a county public building authority.

Dear Judge Brock:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can an existing county industrial develop​ment board also serve as a public building author​ity?  I am not asking whether the same individuals may serve as members of both boards.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You have informed this Office that the existing county Industrial Development Board (IDB) was incorporated pursuant to sections 11-20-30 through 11-20-50 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-20-30 to 11‑20-50 (1989).  An IDB is authorized to acquire, enlarge, improve, replace, own, lease, and dispose of properties in order to promote indus​try, develop trade, and further the use of agricultural products and natural and human resources.  ALA. CODE § 11-20-31 (1989).  Section 11-20-30 specifically defines the “projects” the IDB may promote.  ALA. CODE § 11-20-30 (1989).


A county governing body may also approve the incorporation of a public corporation known as a Public Building Authority (PBA).  ALA. CODE § 11-15-1 to § 11-15-19 (1989).  A PBA is authorized to construct, acquire, or improve a building or buildings, along with any necessary land, for lease to the county for use as a county courthouse, jail, or other offices for the county.  ALA. CODE § 11-15-1, § 11-15-7, § 11-15-8 (1989).  


A county governing body may exercise only that authority conferred on it by law.  Jefferson County v. Johnson, 333 So. 2d 143, 145 (Ala. 1976).  The county governing body is not authorized to incorporate one entity or public corporation possessing the authority to function as both an IDB and a PBA.  An IDB and a PBA are two separate and distinct pub​lic corporations, with different functions and authority.

CONCLUSION


One entity may not be incorporated to serve as both a county industrial development board and a county public building authority.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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